Maricopa Governance

administrative regulation appendices

section VI
students

appendix number
s-4 Tuition & Fee Schedule
The most current Tuition and Fee Schedule will be posted at:
www.maricopa.edu/publicstewardship/governance/adminregs/appendices/S-4.php
The following rates are effective July 1, 2010 for fall, spring and summer sessions.
The following is a tuition and fees schedule for 2010-2011 and is provided for reference.
These tuition and fees are subject to change. Consult the college’s Admissions and

Records Office/Office of Student Enrollment Services for course fees in effect during the
semester/term in which you intend to register.

Student Status

1 71.00 96.00 96.00 215.00 106.50
2 142.00 192.00 192.00 430.00 213.00
3 213.00 288.00 288.00 645.00 319.50
4 284.00 384.00 384.00 860.00 426.00
5 355.00 480.00 480.00 1,075.00 532.50
6 426.00 576.00 576.00 1,290.00 639.00
7 497.00 1,960.00 2,184.00 1,505.00 745.00
8 568.00 2,240.00 2,496.00 1,720.00 852.00
9 639.00 2,520.00 2,808.00 1,935.00 958.50
10 710.00 2,800.00 3,120.00 2,150.00 1,065.00
11 781.00 3,080.00 3,432.00 2,365.00 1,171.50
12 852.00 3,360.00 3,744.00 2,580.00 1,278.00
13 923.00 3,640.00 4,056.00 2,795.00 1,384.50
14 994.00 3,920.00 4,368.00 3,010.00 1,491.00
15 1,065.00 4,200.00 4,680.00 3,225.00 1,597.50
16 1,136.00 4,480.00 4,992.00 3,440.00 1,704.00
17 1,207.00 4,760.00 5,304.00 3,655.00 1,810.50
18 1,278.00 5,040.00 5,616.00 3,870.00 1917.00,

* Students from any other county in Arizona are considered Maricopa County residents (in county) due to
a reciprocal arrangement with that county. Reciprocal agreements allow for in-county tuition rates for
residents of all Arizona counties *except* Apache, Greenlee, and Santa Cruz counties without an Out-of-
County Residence Affidavit.

**  According to ARS §15-1802F, “A person who is a member of an Indian tribe recognized by the US
Department of the Interior whose reservation lies in this state and extends into another state and who
is a resident of the reservation is entitled to classification as an in-state student.” Therefore, unclassified
and out-of-state surcharges do not apply to such students.

***  According to ARS §15-1470, community college districts may offer credit and noncredit courses and
services outside of this state. A district is not entitled to state aid payments for students who are

provided courses and services outside of this state.
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1. Determine Student Residency Status

Refer to admissions information (AR 2.2.2) of the college catalog for residency

information and to review the requirements for classification as a Maricopa county

resident. Contact the Admissions and Records Office/Office of Student Enrollment

Services if you have questions about residency requirements.

2. Use the Chart to Locate Tuition Charges
Determine the correct column based on your residency status and then select the
number of credit hours. The general tuition chart is provided for reference only.
3. Add Any Additional Fees

A. Aone-time, per semester $15 registration fee is due by the official start of the
term (semester) or by the specified due date or at time of registration.

B. There may also be additional course fees for classes, please refer to the college

schedule for course fees.
If you choose to audit a class, add an additional fee of $25 per credit hour.

D. Additional course fees may apply for specific courses. Check with the college’s
Admissions and Records Office/Office of Student Enrollment Services for a
current listing of course fees.

4. Pay Your Fees
Payment of fees may be made by cash, check, money order, VISA, MasterCard,
Discover or American Express. Payment Plan options are also available.

Q]

NOTE: If you do not pay your tuition and fees at the time of registration or by the
specified due date, you may be dropped from your classes and may be responsible
for the tuition and fees based on the refund schedule which outlines the refund
deadlines for each course.

Corporate Tuition Rate — Out-of-State
Training delivered inside the boundaries of Arizona $147.00 per credit hour
to out-of-state employees of companies which have
contracts with the Maricopa Community Colleges
Training delivered outside the boundaries of Arizona  market rate
to out-of-state employees of companies which have
contracts with the Maricopa Community Colleges

Skill Center Tuition Rates

Regular $4.60 per contact hour
Nursing Assistant $5.60 per contact hour
Practical Nursing $5.60 per contact hour

Credit by Examination & Credit by Evaluation (excludes Allied Health courses)

Regular Rate $69.00 per credit hour
Contract Rate $34.50 per credit hour
Special Fees

The following fees are in addition to applicable tuition and fees:

Check Returned from Bank All colleges 15.00
Child Care Fees (per clock hour)

GCC -Students 2.25

-Drop-in 2.50

-Registration per semester (students) 15.00

-For each 15 minutes of late pickup 6.00

GWCC -Students 2.00

-Staff & Faculty 3.00

-Registration per semester 10.00

-For each minute of late pick-up 1.00
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McCC -Students 4.00
-Faculty & Staff 5.00
-Drop in 5.00
-Registration per semester (students) 30.00
-Registration per semester (Staff & Faculty) 40.00
-For each 15 minutes of late pick-up 5.00
-For every week payment is late 5.00
PC -Students 2.25
-For each 15 minutes of late pick-up 15.00
PVCC -Students 3.00
-Registration per semester 15.00
-Supply fees 10.00
-For each 15 minutes of late pick-up 5.00
SMCC -Students 2.25
-From 9 am to 12 pm Preschool per week 33.75
-Staff & Faculty 2.75
-From 9 am to 12 pm per week 41.25
-Registration per semester 15.00
-For each 15 minutes of late pick-up 1.00
-For late child care payment 5.00
College Level Examination Paradise Valley 15.00
Program (CLEP)
Course Materials Fee actual cost
Dental Hygiene Skills 4-hour block 160.00
Enhancement (Rio)
8-hour block 320.00
Distance Learning Fees actual cost
Electronic Health Record actual cost
Student Access Fee
Emergency Medical Technology Actual cost, not to exceed 400.00
(EMT)
EMT104 Practicum Assessment 50.00
Fee (NREMT Skill)
Excessive Laboratory Breakage actual cost
Field Studies actual cost
Field Trips & Out-of-County/ actual cost
Country Tours
Fitness Center 20.00
GED -First Test based on State DOE
-Test rep ction)
-Administration Fee 15.00
Graduation Fees -Application/Recording/Issuance Fee 0.00
(Degrees/Certificates—25 or more credits
and Skill Center clock hours certificate
|_programs) [fee eliminated March 2006]
-Commencement Fee (one-time fee 25.00
refundable up to two weeks prior to
graduation)
HCIES Skills Demonstration Assessment Fee actual cost
HESI-PN (Health Educ System) Practical Nurse for Advanced placement actual cost
Library Fines—lost materials (List price) + 5.00
NET — Nursing Entrance Test actual cost
Nursing NUR 102 Nursing Process Transition 30.00
NUR 103 Nursing Science Transition 40.00
NUR 151 Nursing Theory & Science | 140.00
NUR 158 Nursing Assistant 30.00
NUR 171 Nursing Theory & Science Il 140.00
NUR 251 Nursing Theory & Science IlI 140.00
NUR 271 Nursing Theory & Science IV 100.00

Parking Fines
All fines are doubled if not paid
within 15 working days.

adminregs/students/2_10.php

Fees are subject to change upon adoption of the schedule for the new
fiscal year. For current fee amounts, please contact College Safety
or visit: http://www.maricopa.edu/publicstewardship/governance/

registration application

-Displaying an altered or substituted permit 50.00
-Failure to register a vehicle and display a 30.00
parking permit

-Falsifying information on vehicle 50.00

-Improper display of parking permit (i.e., not 15.00
|_affixed to window)

-Obstructing a properly parked/moving vehicle 15.00
-Parking in an unauthorized parking area 25.00
-Parking by a college employee or student in 15.00
a visitor area

-Parking in a Fire Lane 50.00
-Parking on or blocking a pedestrian path 15.00
-Parking outside stall lines 15.00
-Parking beyond posted time limit 15.00
-Removing a barricade or failure to obey 25.00
vehicle control device

-Violating disabled parking stall or access 50.00
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(assessed on a per student, per
semester, per college basis)

credit classes at a particular college during
the 100% refund period

PED Special Course Charge actual cost
Private Music Lessons
Music Majors -First 1/2 hr per wk/per semester 0.00
-Each additional 1/2 hr per wk/per semester 115.00
Non-Music Majors -First 1/2 hr per wk/per semester 360.00
-Each additional 1/2 hr per wk/per semester 360.00
Registration Processing Fee Refundable only if the student drops all 15.00

*Skill Centers Material Fee —
see schedule

Specific clothing and headwear issued to
students — prorated for course of program
less than 21 days

see schedule

instructional materials

Student Teaching Lab Schedule change/cancellation 100.00
Transcript Fee 5.00
Identification Card Replacement
Basic Card 5.00
Magstripe/Smartcard Actual Cost
Spanish for Industry Per course for industry specific 50.00

*Skill Centers Material Fee

The Skill Centers do not operate bookstores. Instead, a standard Books/Lab/Materials
Fee of $250 per section covers all books/lab cost, materials, and job-specific clothing

and headwear issued to students. The standard $250 fee is prorated for students
enrolled in a course of program less than 21 days long. The average training length

of 5-7 months includes many courses in which the first $250 fee covers all books and
materials. The additional assessment of the $250 fee for courses with high books and
material costs is assessed as students pass into advance sections with new books and
materials. It is also prorated when the cost are less than $250. Due to open-entry/open-
exit scheduling and the changing costs of textbooks, the individual course totals for

books/lab/materials are listed in campus and program-specific materials.

College Specific Fees

Please check with your College Admissions and Records Office/Office of Student

Enrollment Services or Cashier’s Office.

Students may incur expenses beyond the established fees in certain courses.

Non-Credit Courses/Seminars/Workshops/Community Services
Fees for these courses are determined by the length and type of each course and will

cover total costs.
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